NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 July 2023

KESM INDUSTRIES BERHAD128

22. Defined benefit liabilities  (cont’d)

 The components of amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
in respect of the defined benefit plan are as follows:

Group
Note 2023 2022

RM’000 RM’000

Reported in profit or loss

Current service costs 6 246 247
Interest costs 7 170 157

416 404

Reported in other comprehensive income

Actuarial loss/(gain) arising from changes in financial assumptions 47 (126)

 The principal assumptions used in determining the liabilities for the defined benefit plan are shown below:

Group
2023 2022

% %

Discount rates 4.1 - 4.2 4.5 - 4.6
Expected rate of future salary increases 4.3 4.3

 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant
assumption on the defined benefit liabilities at the reporting date. Assuming all other assumptions were held constant,
the Group’s defined benefit liabilities will be higher/(lower) by:

Group
Increase/ 2023 2022
(decrease) RM’000 RM’000

Discount rates 0.25% (30) (38)
(0.25%) 31 39

Expected rate of future salary increases 0.25% 31 39
(0.25%) (31) (39)

 The duration of the defined benefit liabilities at the reporting date is 1 to 4 years (2022: 2 to 5 years).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 July 2023

129  ANNUAL REPORT 2023

23. Related party transactions

 (i) Sales and purchase of goods and services

  In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following
significant transactions between the Group, Company and related parties took place at terms agreed between the
parties during the financial year.

Group Company

[…]

For the financial year ended 31 July 2023

KESM INDUSTRIES BERHAD132

26. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (ii) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

  The Group and the Company have transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that are
denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily United
States Dollar (“USD”).

  The Group and the Company also hold cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies
(Note 16) for working capital purpose.

  The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from the Company’s net investment in foreign
operation, PRC.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the increase/(decrease) in the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax to
a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate against RM with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM
- strengthened 1% (2022: 1%) 123 80 21 8
- weakened 1% (2022: 1%) (123) (80) (21) (8)

 (iii) Liquidity risk

  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations
due to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from
mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s cash and
short-term deposits, operating cash flows, availability of banking facilities and debt maturity profile are actively
managed to ensure adequate working capital requirements and that repayment and funding needs are met.
The Group’s and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility